No. 407, S.]

[Published May 22, 1915.

## CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money herein named to the state board of forestry for the protection of state lands against forest fires.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is annually appropriated to the state board of forestry out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated a sum sufficient for the protection from forest fires on any lands owned by the state north of town thirty-three. No moneys shall be paid out of this appropriation by the state board of forestry without the ratification of the governor, such ratification to consist of a written order signed by the governor stating the amount to be paid to the state board of forestry. This appropriation shall continue in force for two years only.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved May 20, 1915.

No. 421, S.]

[Published May 22, 1915.

## CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to amend section 1410d of the statutes, relating to exhibits by the dairy and food department.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 1410d of the statutes is amended to read: Section 1410d. The governor may authorize the commissioner or his assistants, chemists or inspectors, when not engaged in the performance of other official duties, to make such public exhibits as will tend to inform the public of the character of the work of the dairy and food and weights and measures department, and to give such aid in farmers' institutes, dairy and food and farmers' conventions and the agricultural department of the state university as may be deemed advisable.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication,

Approved May 20, 1915.